' ’ .
. .

Decision Yo 26655 - . ORIGINAL

AEFORE THE PUBLIC UTTLITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALTFORNTA o

~c con or_suthority, Application No. 50779
ong ¢cther thing" to increase ~
its rates and charges for gas (F'I.?Led Decexber 27, 13 08)
sexvice.

{Appearances erc 1isted in Appendix A)

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PGSE) sceics avthority to
incresse its rates for gas service in two phases: (I) an o:Efset
increase to reflect ircreases in the cost of gas purchased from the
El Paso Natuwral Cas Cowpany (El. ?aso) and the fcderal :I:zcome tax
surcharge, 2a0d (Il) an increase in gas rates which wculd bring the
rate of return of its gas department to mot less than 7.50 percent:. |
Pacific also requests cuchorization to set aside in a resexve the
excess of a reduction in El Paso's rates effective October 1, 1968-
to the time El Paso's rates first become effective in FPC Docket.

No. RP 69-6 over Pacific's increased operating experses rc.,x.lting
from the 0% fcd._ral income tax surchargze applicable to the 3as
department during the same period, such reserve to be refur-ded to
customers in such manner and with such interest as the Comnission
way oxder. ‘

Six days of hearing were held on Phaae I of this. applica- '
tion. PGEE, in the interest of expediting the proceeding, | ...educed
frs initial request for a rate imcrease of $13, 738 000 to $6, 797 000

_ 1/ E1 Paso zeduced its charges ou October 1, 1968, as 2 result of

the FPC decision relatin% to gas produced in the Permian Basm
Area, FPC Docket No. AR 61-1.




A. 50779 ds

the amount required to produce a rate of return offhot'ﬁore‘fhan”
6.25 percent, the return found fair %?d‘reasonable In PGSE's last
mejor gas rate inerease appileation.” Decision No. 75460, dated
March 18, 1965, authorized ircreased rates and charges amounting to
$6,797,000 anawally to offsct part of the increased cost of ELl Paso
gas sad the 10 pexcent surchesge on federal Inceme taxes. |
Oa April 18, 1969, pricr to the commencement of hearings
on Phese II of thke proceceding, PGEE amended its initial application
and made cextain changes:in its Phase II rate proposal,-incfeasinél'
the amount applicable to . its gas-fired steam=electric plan:s.by
31, 907 00C ané, correspendingly, reducing the proposed incresse
apnl;cakle to its general service and resale customexrs belaw those
initially proposed. | |
Public Hearing

Hearings on Phase II began iay 12, 1969, after notice:
thereof was mailed to all of PGSE's gas customers, a total of
thirty-three days of public hearings being held over a perfiod of 23
weeks on this phase of the procecding, during which time all ?arties

and the genmeral public were given an opportunity to»presentvteStimdny} 
and evidence. |

A second notice was mailed to each-of‘PG&E’s gaé custémers
advising them of heaiings on Avgust 13 and 14, 1969, at which time
the general public was inviced, specifically, to-pfesent‘téstimdny
and evidence. Om these two dates, as well as on other occasions,
the gemeral public did’appear and present testimony and evidence.

In total, 27 witnesses besides those spomsored by PGSE and the staff
testified. Additiomally, several others made:statéments‘which; at

the makers' option, were not made under oath,

2/ Decision No, 61713, Application No. 42225, March 21 1961 58 _
Cal. PUC 570, 580.




A, 50779 ds

PGS&E, through witnesses, presented‘testimony-and'exhibitsv
in support of its amended Phase II request, Parties to the
proceeding who sponsored evidence included: - the Commissiop's's;aff,
Czlifornia Ammonia Company, the Californmia Manufacturets‘Aséoéiaticﬁ,”
the Berkeley Coalition, Consumexrs Cooperative of Berkeley-an&‘the
Assoclation of California Consumers, the American Taxpayers Union
of California, Inc., Unit No. 3. Other groups, mot parties, that
presented evidence included the Urban Concerns Council, Oakiaﬁd"
Economic-Development Council, and E1 Club Tejano,,'Additionally, -
several individuals testified, some under cath, and ste,.at their
option, without being sworn. Other parties to the proceeding, who
did mot offer their own testimony or exhibits, but who did cxoss-
examine witnesses included: The United States Governmént, the City
of San Framcisco, the California Labor Federation of ﬁhé-AFL-CIO,'
and Mr,. William M. Bennett, a ratepayer from Kemtfield.

On October 16, 1969, Phase II of this proceeding was
submitted for decision, subject to the filing of opening briefs on
November 7 and reply briefs on November 17. |

Because of the limited issues herein, the petition for 2
proposed report filed July 17, 1969, will not be granted.
Applicant s Proposal

.Under the amended Phase IX proposal the annual effect of
the proposed rate increase on gross operating revenues for the test‘
year 1969 was $26,273,000. Because of the updating of estimates
and various other reasons the total annual increase in gross
operating revenues requested by PGSE at the time of SubmiSSicn of

Phase II was $21,328,000, or a 4.59 percent increaseaabove_present

total revenue. Because PGSE proposes a decrease in the steam--




o )

be 50779 ds /ms

electric rate, the net impact on other classes at the tiwe of

submission was $23,034,000; PGSE proposes to spread the l:‘.-at:e -
increase above present rates, among the various classes of natural

gas sexvice as follows: |

|
Addit:l.onal Revenue Percent . ;
| __. Per Year .. Increase’ B
Genexal Sexvice $18 924, 000 o 8.02% R
Firm Industrial Service 1,363, 0000 12.35 K
Interruptible 2 427 >000 P 2,11 - B
Resale Service . 278 000 6.76 . - . B
Interdepartmental, excluding - , R
steam-clectric 41 000 4,65 S |
Interdepartmental, steam-electrmc (1,706, 00_1 - (2.05) B
Total $21,327,000 R

Resolution of Issues

As the hearings progressed and as PGSE and the staff _
updated their presentations the matters at iSSue 'between the part:t.e.: :
diminished significantly. Toward the end of September, PGSE
submitted Exhibit 96 which showed that the differemces between the
applicant and the staff's Exhibit 46, which bhad been int::;oduced in
July, had been reduced to eight. These di,fferences, as measured by
the gas department's rate of mturn at present rates, amounted to

.61 of a percentage point. 'nié differcnces between PGSE
and staff were: (1) eot:(.mated revenues; (2) cost of gas- (3) sales
expense; (&) treatment of the. yua.r 1969 wage :’.ncrease- (5) ‘treatment
of the investment tax cz:edit:- \6) ‘working cash allowance; (7) the
amoumt of so-called excess gas available from EL Paso under its
Rate Schedule G-X-2; and (8) assumed volumes of 1969 PGSE szles to
Pacific Lighting. | |

The staff, in Exhibit 106, further updated its est:.mates
to shew the differences that existed approximately ™o weeks after
PGSE's updated showing in Exhibit 96. This revised: st:aff shqw:!,ng,




. ’ N .

A, 50779 ds/wms

reduced the number of differences still further. In‘this showing
the staff accepted PG&E's contentidn that G~X-2 excess gas purchases
from El Paso would not exceed the amount estiﬁated by PGSE. |
Resolution of this problem also eliminated the issue rggardingtsales
to Pacific Lighting. The differences between PGSE and the staff were
thus reduced to six. | | : .

On the final day of hearing, PGSE presented a resul:s_of
operations study, Exhibit 112, in which further.changes ware'mnde
in applicant's showing. By this presentation PG&E stated“it was‘.
willing, In the interests of expediting a decision and because the
differences were reiacively ninor, to waive certain of the différences
still existing in Phase II of the proceedings. PGSE thereby accepted
for purposes of submission of Phase II, without agreeiﬁs to the
underlying theories, all of the staff’s estimates of salés_an&‘
operating expenses shown in its Exhibit 106 except for the staff
treatment of the 1969 wage increase. Thus, the differemnce DLetween
PGSE and the stoff in the estimates of test year expenses other than
income taxes was reduced to $1,524,000 out of a total expense of
zore than $400 million, The difference in the gas department's xate
of return at present rates was réducgd to .09 of a percentage point.

The following tabulation compares the summaries of earnings for gas

operations at present and proposed rates and shows the effegt‘qf.the 

wage issue,




A. 50779 ds /mg

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
ESTIMATED YEAR 1969

(000 OMITTED)

Item

Gross gg%gatin§ Revenues
era ce

Firm Industrial
Resale-

Pacific Lighting
Intexrruptible &

Interdepartmental~
Steam Electric

All Other
L .P .G.
Other Gas Revenue
Total Operating Revenues

atin es

St ©
Provision for Wage Increase
Sales Expense
Other Expenses Excluding

Taxes Based on Income
Subtotal

Taxes Based on Income

Total Operating Expenses

Net for Return
Rate Rase
Rate of Retum

Issues

Present Rates

Stati

—FGeE

PGSE

Proposed
Phase II

-Rates

Rates :

$236,060 $236,069

11,034

4,111

13,510

115,088

11,034
4,111
13,510
115,088

83,203
882

215

326"

12,397

4,389

13,510

117,515

81,497

923

216
326

| $254,993 $248,222
11,300

4,232
13,510

117,480

84,401
%905

217
326

464,438

282,750
' 1,524;
32300

119,177

282,750
3,048
3,300

119,177 -

485,766

282, 750

3,048
3,300

119,386

406,751
7,146

408,275

6,291

408,484
18,140

480,593

282,750
1,524
3,300

119,329
406,903
16,125

413,897
50,541
788,558
6.41%

416,566

49,872
788,558
6.327%

The {ssues to be considered hetein'afe:

426,624
59,142

788,558

l. What is a fair and reasonable rate of return?

423,028
57,565

788.55¢
i A

2. Should the effect of mid-year increases in wage rates be

included in the test year summary of earnings at estimated actual

increases in expenses or at estimated annual increases in expenses?

3. What is a reascnable rate-making allowance for sales,

ircluding promotion and advertising expenses?




A, 50779 ds /ws

4. Ts it fair and reasonsble that PGSE include In its
expenses to be recovered from rates an smount to compensate it for

the 10% federal income tax surcharge?

5. What is the original cost to PGS&E of the MbDonald Island
Storage Facility?

6. What is a faif and reasonable spread of the authorized
revenue increase among the various classes of service? |

7. Should PGSE be permitted to retain part of the gas price
refund obtained from EL Paso as an offset to the 10% federal income
tax surcharge? | : e

Rate of Return

Two witnesses submitted studles in depth”cbnsisting of
testimony and exhibits on the subject of rate of return. Appli-
cant's witness advocated a rate of return of 7.5% on it# gas depart-
ment rate base based upon a calculated composite cost‘of‘cépital‘for
the company for the year 1969. Such computation‘follows: | |

Ratio Rate  Total

Long~term debt 53.5% 4,567, __7- 2.46%

Preferred stock 9.5 -5.30 - 0. 50

Common equity _36.6_ 12;59 ‘ \

Total 100.0% o 715Aii-"

Applicant supported its position as to the requésted“ea:nf“

ings on common equity by showing opgrating results for.the yeaxr 1967 “
for the 15 largest combination utilities operating outside‘Califorﬁia
and for the 50 largest electric and combinatxon utilities. Fox the
15 largest combination companies the exhibit shows that they realzzed
2 return on average common equity of 13,37 and that the times intcrest
earned before federal income taxes averaged 5.1 times, For the 50
laxgest electric and combination utilities thg-return earned on
average common equity was 13,27 and the times‘interest ea:ned;before"

federal income taxes was 5.2 times.

-7~




A, 50779 ums

It was the opinion of applicant's witness that PG&E should

r¢alize & retuxn on average common stock equity in the rangevof‘lz.SZ-
to 137, that a return in that range would be generally comparable to
that recently being earned, on the average, by other utilities with
sizilar characteristics and xrisks, and would provide'reasonablé-pro-
tection in the form of interest coverage on PGEE's debt securities.

The staff financial witmess recommended, as reasonable, é |
rate of return within the range of 6.95% - 7.25% for applicant's gas
department., Such rates of return would produce earnings om common
equity in the range of il,00% to 11l.75%. His computations wére based
on the use of the same capitalization ratios as applicant's with a
minor variation in the imbedded cost of debt capital*(4;56% Ve 4.53%) .
The staff witness presented studies showing the operating pexformance
of DPGSE and the eight largest combination gas and electric utilitiés‘
acd the nine largest gas utilities for the five-year period 1963-1967.
Such studies showed that the combination companies had & return on
average total cegpital of 6,937 and return on average cqmmpn‘equity_of' f
12.01%. Like returms for the gas u:ilities were 7043%\ahd~12;03%,
respectively.

The staff witness also testified that in arriving.at'his
opinion as to 2 reasomeble rate of return he gave cohsideration'first
to the earnings of the eight largest combination gas aad electric com~
panies and the nine largest gas companies because there were elements
of comparability between such companies and PG&E. In addition, he
stressed the need to exercisc informed‘judgment in considering the
needs, circumstances and risks peculiar to the uvtility in'quésﬁio§¢
The factors he considered, some of which are positive,would cance him
to recommend 2 higher rate of return, and some negative, which would
cause 2 lower rate of return recommendationm. The factoxs includé\-

Positive Factors:

1. The company's capital structure |
2. The growth potential in the company's service axca




N ’ .

ms *x

3. The trend towaxd higher debt cost
4. The company's continuing need for large asmounts of
‘ external f:.nanc:.ng \/

5. The company's downward srend in interest coverage
6. The effects of continued inflation

Negative Factors:
- 7. The size of the company
8. Competition as compared to a captive market
9. Essentiality of the product to the public
10. The general trend toward increasing internal financing
1l. The upward trend of earmings over the years included
in the study
The testimony is well summarized and argued’- by -the paxties
in their 'or:'.efsv, to which reference is made.
The staff concludes that a rate of return as high as 6.95%

and an 117 return on equity would be reasonable and a generous
increase which would enable PGSE to continue to enjoy high profits

and would result in a $9,800,000 annual revenue increase.’
Seuthwest Gas Corporation. urges that a 6.257% rate of return
is totally inadeqnate under prevailing circumstances.

' The California Labor Federatiom, AI.F«CIO (I‘ederation)
Tecommends a rate of retwrm of 6.85% with a 10.7 percent return on
equity, arguing that the present inflationary economic e-lf{mate' is
about to end. .

3/

The Legal Aid Soclety of Semta Clsra County argued that
Pacific’s existing rate of return, 6.987% on total" company rate base,'
exceeds that which is reasonable and just and that the rate inc.rease- |
sheuld be denied. '

The Association of California Consumers and Constmers
Cooperative of Berkeley, Inc. {Co-op) proposes that a rate of return
of 6.75% is reasonable and sufficient to continue PGSE's sound _
£inanesl 1 position and assure a fair rate of return.

 The City acd County of Sam Francisco (City) reccommends a
rate of re!:urn of 6.917% with a 10.827 return on equiCY-

3/ ghe VéeStern Conference of Teamsters concurs with Federation s
rief. . .

-9-




A, 50779 ds/wms *

In previous zzte decisions the Commxss;on has stated that
2 reasonable réte of return camnot be determined through the use of
& formula or by the application of wathematical ratios.- Rather, it
requires the exercise of info*med judgment, taking into consideraticn‘
numexous factors concerning the utility's operations eSpecially
those regarding its service, financing practices, future requirements
for funds, and probable cost of future finadcidg.
The record in this proceeding shows that applicant has
veilized all forms of financing to meet its capital requirements.
It has resorted to the use of debt and preferred stock financing o
the extent it deems prudent and in so doing has. maintained capitali~
zation ratios comparable to those of other large power compan:f.e N
It has been and will continue to be faced with the neccs*zuy oz «”//(

raising sizeable sums of money from external sources to fimance its
constxuction program. In this regard the record shows that in the

five~year period 1965 through 1969 applicant raised approximately
$680,000,000 through the issuance of debt seeurities fncluding
160,000,000 in the year 1969. It can be expected that exterval -

financing of this or an even greater magnitude'will continue in tLe
near future.

A review of applicantis finaneing reveals ﬁhatthe interest
cost of the debt securities it has issued has progressively in-
cxeased and that its latest issue of $80,000,000. of first mortgage
bonds in Novembex, 1969 was at aniinterest cost to it of 8.9417%.
This issue of debt éecuxities, together wi.th a-liké issue in.April
at a cost of 7.58% caused the imbedded cost of debt capital to ln- _
.¢rease from 4.26% at December 31, 1963 to approximately 4. 60% at

the prasent time ~ an Increase of .34%.




A.S50779 HW ok

The Commigsion must weigh ' these factors in'arriving at én
adequate rate of return for the applicant if it is to continue to
render the service its customers require and be able to‘dbcaiﬁ the -
funds necessary for future construction requirements. In addition the
Commission must always provide the lowest reasonable rates which are
consistent with the interests of the public and the utility. | |

The staff's recommendation of a range in rate of return from |
6.95% to 7.257 was based upon factors including a five-year study’of
other gas and combination companies, whereas applicant's Studieé‘were
linited to the operating results of other companies for the sipgle‘
year 1967. | .

The- five-yeax study will, in our opinion, tend to lgvel out
abnormalities which may occur in a single year,-and‘should-be.mo:e
Tepresentative of the level of earnings which utilities are in fact
realizing, Counsidering this and all of the factots-mentioned in the
staff's showing, and the constantly increasing cost.of debt cépital;'
it is apparent that the Commission must authorize 'the upperfiimit-of‘
the staff's recommendation. Adjusting7.25% with the ‘added cost
associated with applicant's debt issue of November, 1969, we find that
a rate of return of 7.3% is reasomabdble. | |

We find that the applicant: should be authorized rates which
will produce z rate of return of 7.30% on the gas department rate base
adopted in this proceeding, 'Such a'rate‘of”returﬁfshouldvoffér appli-
cant an opportunity to:earn 11,807% on that/portion of its common
equity capitaliwhicﬁ.might'reagonably beﬂalloé#ted\tO«its:gas depart-
went operations. . We hereby find that a rate of return of 7.3% ié_fﬁi&‘
and reasonabie for. the puzposeS'of‘this proceeding. |

Wage Increase

In June, 1969, PGSE granted-its employees a'wage increase

of 5-1/2% effective July 1, 1969. This salary increase will
increase actual expenses in 1969‘by $1,524,000, to which both PG&E

and the staff agree, For rate-making purposes the staff édded
- =Lll~ '




A, 50779 ds /ms

$1,524,000 to PGEE's test year salary and wage expenses., PG&E
seeks end of year or an annualized amount of $3,048,000, twice the
amoumt of the actual increase. PG&E's figure assumes the‘ increase
was in effect Janmuwary 1, 1969, instead of July 1, 1969. |

PGSE contends that this large, identifiable item of
expense should be treated on the same basis as are (1) the ‘whbieéale
gas rates of El Paso and (2) the federal income tax bond :.nterest
expense deduction, namely, at the latest kaown, and reasanably
expected to prevail, level. The staff argues that if one ‘expens’e-
increase is anmualized, then all increases in revenue, expensés, and
rate base should also be annualized, that ome expense should not be
considered without also considering effects of all other items
comprising revenues and expenses, and that when trying to determine
which expenses PGSE might reasonably have incurred in 1969 expenses '
that have not been imcurred should not be included.

El Paso gas costs have been anoualized by the staff since
these are subject to refunding provisions. Both PGSE and the staff
annualized bond interest costs in their rate of return calculation.
The staff maintains that for consistency it c.mmalized bonci inkerest
expenses for tax purposes. Other staff estimates of costs 2re based
on known rates, mot end of year rates annualized. The staff argues
that no reason exists to treat the wage imcrease in any differer;t
manner and relies on Decision No. 75873, dated July 1, 1969.

Having adopted average year revenues and. expenses“for all
other factors of the sumary of operations, except'vthé cost of.s'?l-s

for the reasons indicated above, it appears more ‘logical and cor_xé-is-

tent toO use average year wage costs, and therefore we accept the

staff position.




Sales Expense

Advertising expenditures are accounted for as part of
PG&E's sales expenses or within the separate category of institu~
tional advertising., PGSE sought $3,972,000 for test year.1969“sé1esff.
expense. The staff, based upon an analysis of PG&E'S activi#ieévan&‘
the sales expenditures of other utilities, allowed $3,300,000ifor
sales cxpenses, which amounts to $1.51 per custqmer_per‘year. PGEE
now accepts the staff figures on this issue»"for‘purposes:of”sqb- o
mission of this phase without agreeing as to fhé underlying theories,"”

The record iadicates that most of the-sales e#pense is
related to customer sexvice actlvities and only about $.60 per

customer pex year of the staff adgusted expcnses relate to sales

promotion.

The staff also fcund $90,000 a reasonable expenditure for

irstitutional advertising.

Federation recommended that PGSE be allawed $2,1.00,000
which is about equal to the sales expense of the San Diego Gas &
Zlectric Company, or $1.00 per customer per year.

Co-op axgues that no justification has been shown for
PGSE's 407 increase in sales expenses in five yeérs and that n6 more*
than $350,000 should be allowed as advertising expenses if the
Coumission wishes to demy Co-op's basic position that advertmsmng
is not 2 justifiable cost for a monopoly utmllty tbat requi:es
xeimbursement aad that stockholdexs should assume fhé‘cost“bf

advertising.,




A. 50779 ms *

The Commission is awave that there is some public dis-
satisfaction with PGSE's position that siﬁce‘con9umers‘béne£it
Lrom PG&E's advertising_and other promotional activities that
expenses for these items should be allowed for‘rate—makiﬁg purposes.

In Decision No. 50258, Pac. Tel. Co., 53 CPUC 275, 279
(1S54), the Commission discussed the reésonaBIeness 6f advertiging
expense, and found that an expendituxe "of no greater magnitude than |
thxee quarters of 1 percent of [Pacific's] revenve . .. . is not
excessive considering the results achieved., It is obvious that .
should the amount be disallowed in its entiréty, such a¢tion‘would
not obvizte the need for a rate increase, as sbme‘protestants '

zppeared to believe."

In Decision No, 56652, Pac. Tel. Co., 56 CRUC 277, 297 -
(1558), the Commission affirmed this vie . '

The staff rccommendation is equivalent‘to‘about‘0.71%.
of revenues., The record indicates that most of the'sales:expeﬁse
is related to customer service activities and only about O.3i'of
revenues are imcluded in the staff adjusted_expéﬁses relating‘td
sales promotion. Therefore, we accept the staff estimates as

reasonagble for the purposes of this prqceediﬁg.




A. 50779 ds [ms *

Surxcharge
The Revenue and Expenditure Control Act of 1968‘provided

for an increase in taxes by the application of a 10% surcharge to
Federal income taxes. The question of whether PGSE should pnss om
the surcharge emacted by the Federal Government a little over a year
ago has been raised by various protestants to this proceeding.‘yPG&E
and the staff argue that taxes are a proper expense tOvbe‘taken into
accomt for rate-making purposes, that the~utility's.rates should
allow it to recover "all taxes which would be payable if a fair
Teturn were earned” Q{hat the surcharge is a tax on PGEE! s *ntrastate\,/”
utility operations which is properly recoverable by PG&E, and that
the Commission should continue its'oolicy of treating thesu:oharge
as a special item. |

Protestants ergue that the surcharge is not an ordinarf'
tax and therefore should not be recovered as a business expense as
are all routine, recurring, federal, state, and local taxes. They
believe it is a special, or extraordinary tax, adopted for &
particular purpose and chould be berme by applicant. Federation
urges that Presidential and Congressional intent be reflected and
the federal surtax not be passed on to PGSE's ratepayer. The Legal
Ald Society aund Consumers srgue that no justificatioﬁ has been p//(/
shown that a double tax Eurden should be borne by'PG&ETs customérs.
City maintains that the surcharge is a temporary tax, not Permﬂﬁent>
as in the Galveston case, and that the stockholders should pay for
this out of their earnings the same as the customers must: pay their
tax surchaxge from their earnings.

After & review of the arguments, the Commisscicm is of the

view that its tax surcharge policy does rxeflect the Presidential ani////,e.

ij Galveston Electrlc Co@panz,v. Galveston, 253 U. S 383 399 .To
(Lv22).




A, 50779 ds/ms

Congressional intemt and is consistent with.Treasury“Secretary*
Henry Fcwler's press conference statement on August 1, 1968 when
he said: | |

"If a utility does request a rate increase on the basis
of the tax surchaxrge, naturally ve would expect the regulatory
comission to follow its usual procedure of a study and a
public hearing, at which the utility and other interested
parties could present evidence to emnable the commission to
determine whether in view of all the facts, imciuding but
not limited to the surcharge, the rate of return is .
Inadequate or confiscatory and a rate increase is justified.
While the tax surcharge is a factor the commissions might
consider, it does not automatically eatitle the utility to
higher rates. I am pleased to note that several commissicns

* {South Caroclina and Florida, as examples) are now handling
requests for imcreases based on the surcharge in this normal
careful manner. o

"If after consideration of all factors, a regulatory
comuission authorizes a rate increase as 2 result of the
surcharge, it shouid be limited to the Suration of the
surcharge. If the surcharge ends as scheduled on June 30,
1969, this increase in utility rates should be ended thexm,

In any event it is the Commission and mot the Treasury Secretary or
Congress who determine proper rate-making procedures in Califorria.,
We adopt the procedure and tariff provision recoumended by 6ur‘staf£‘
and include the federal income tax surchaxge as a reasonable bperating ,

expense,
MeDenald Island Gas Storage Facility

Decision No. 58706, dated July 7, 1959, Applicetion
No. 41083, granted PG&E.a certificate of public convenience\and‘»
Qecessity to cemstruct, operate, zad use an underground gas storage
Project at MeDonald Island located approximately 10 miles northwest:
of Stockton. The decision autkorized the recording on ?G&E's books
of the acquisition of McDonald Island properties from PGSE's wholly
owned affiliate, Natural Gas Corp. and required PGEE to file a copy
of journal entries used to record the traasfer of the propertics.
The decision stated: | |

"...Further, in view of the evidence, the Commission

conciudes that applicant should be authorized to

record the transfer of the McDonald Island propefties

in the manner and subscaﬁtially‘in the amounts

~15~




A, 50779 ds

proposed herein. Also, in view of the evidénce,

the Commission concludes that the action ‘caken

herein shall rot be construed to be a finding of

the value of the properties to be transfefred o;?

acquired by the applicant,” |

Staff Exhibit 74 in this proceeding sets forth the
history of the acquisition of the McDonald Island faci;.ity and the
accounting therefor in detail. A simplified statement of this
complex tramsaction is that the McDonald Isiand facilicy. wé_is
acquired in 1958 by PGEE from the Standard 01l Compaﬁy of Caiifomia
(Stendard) by exchanging for it most of the interests of PG&B’S
wholly owned subsidiary, Natural Gas Corporation of Californis
(Natuxal), in the Rio Vista gas field. Natural was acqu:{::ed by
PGEE In 1954 as ome result of an invelved series of mergers and
stock exchanges between PGSE, PGSE's subsidiary Pacific Public
Sexvice Company (PPSC) and Coast Cownties Gas & Electric Company
2nd its subsidlaries (Coast). The acquisition of Coast stbgk By
PPSC was mot subject to review by this Commission, nor were tke
negetlations and conditions of the acquisition disclosed to the
Comxission. o

Exhibit 74 sets forth that Natural's net book cost -

for its properties at the Rio Vista gas field which were ttansferred'
to Standard is $294,716.98. The then present market vélﬁe of the
properties at Rio Vista tremsferred to Stamdard was det;emined by
PG&E to be $7,391,597. OF this amount $6, 813 231 was designated

by PGSE as the then present market value of the 'McDonald Island Gas

Storage Facility and distributed to PG&E's utility p...ant: ac_cou..ts .




A. 5077¢ ms *

It appears that the issue of what is the orxg.nal cos*“‘
of tke facility to PG&E, the one who fixst devoted it to publlc ‘
service, has never been fully presented to ox considered\by-the
Cotmission. N

The evidence presented in PG&E‘s'eertifica*e Appiicatioh_
No. 41033 ox in PG&E's last major rate case, Annlmcatlon No. 42225
does not disclose the original cost to PG&E of the MeDonald Islanu N
Gas Facility. Z2G&C now has had two opportunmtmes.to\make‘thls
disclosure and has failed to do so. UnlessrPG&E'juStifies at the -
time of the next genmeral gas rate case the amounts to be included in L%*/
rate base Zor the MeDonald Island facility, the Commmss;ou must |
consider if the amounts recorded on the books of. Natural falrly
xepresent the cost to PG&E of properties transferred to Standard
in exchange for the MbDonald(Island gas facilities and‘if'epplicant‘s
rate base should be adjusted by $6,518,51%4, or some lesser flvure, |

with relatea adjustments to deprecxatlon and tax allowanceso

Rate Sg;eed

Considexation of the problems of allocating the
total revenues authorized to the various classes of customexs
follows:

Genexral Service

The ‘amount of inerease recommendedﬁby PG&E and'staffdfof.
che gemeral service classificatiom, which ineludes.domeStic
customers, is in essence the difference between the-increese in the
g®oss revenue requirement and the amount of mncreases nroposed ‘or

all othex c¢lasses of servmce. Although aperoxmmately‘SOA of 2085 oL

total gas zeveawes is derived from th;s general sc*vzce cusnomer, 5///7 S

over 80 pexcent of the total increase in revenues: would be collected -

under the proposals of PG&E and the staff from thls‘elass.,

-17-




A. 50779 ds /hih

Fede ration recommends that whatnver rate increase :Ls
authorized be spread equally among all customer groups., City
supports the staff rate spread proposal.

Firm Industrial

PGEE proposes for firm industrial sem_rice the largest
percentage increase in rates, These rates would be :Lﬁcrease;i{
ovexr present rates 12.4% overall, and up to 25% for the smaller |
customers. - |

Considering that the average revenue p&id‘ by this class
is high compared with allocated costs and that PG&E"g.pres‘eﬁ.t rates
produce less revenue per decatherm than those in southern Califomaia,
the staff recommends a less-than-average :[ncreaée, th:i:dugh iﬁproved |
teriff design, amowmting to .89% exclusive of the suré:harge tax

increase.

California Manufacturers Association (CMA) argues that the

staff proposed increase should be comsidered a ceiling even if a
larger increase should be au:horized since the exisﬁing rate for
this sexvice exceeds allocated cost even at a 7.5% rate of return.

PGSE argues that the mterrelation.,m.p between fn.rm and
Interruptible rate schedules would be distorted and require down-
ward adjestment in the interruptible schedules applicable to the
smaller Interruptible customers if CMA's views were adopted. |

PGSE proposes for resale service a 6.76% increase and the
staff recommeads an increase of 1.467 exclusive of surtax.

The City of Pzlo Alto urges that PGSE not be pemtt:ed to
2awn & greater rate of return from property a.s._ocated to service of

the City of Palo Alto than from other customers. FPalo Alto argues




. ' ; .

A. 50779 ds /hjh

that in view of the minimal costs involved in serving the city the
rate spread proposed by the staff is considerably more suitable and

realistic, and will result in fairer tréaﬁnent to Palo Alto's

predominantly residential and small commercial custoﬁzers, ‘than the

spread proposed by PG&E, _
Southwest Gas Corporation urges that the residential a;id
spall commercial customers, which it serves in San Bernardino Cowmty,
should receive substantially the same treatment in terms of rate of
return which they are required to pay on PGSE's facilities prOpei.'ly
allocated to them, as PGEE's own residential and sinall commercial.

customers.
Interruptible

PGSE proposes for interruptible service , eXcept steam-
electric, a 2.117 Increase over present revenues and the staff
proposes a 0.757% increase, Of the total increase in gross revenues
PG&E would obtain 11.4% from the inﬁerruptible class of customers and
the staff would obtain 8,2%. PGSE would obtain from this class
spproximately three times the amount of revenue which the staff.
assumes for the purpose of rate design at 7.1% rate of return,

PGSE proposes to increase rates for the first 100,000
therms of usage per month on interruptible schedules G-50, G-~51 and"
G-53 and for the first 200,000 therms per month on interrupti.b~1e
schedules G-56 and G-57. The maximum proposed increase is $250 per
month. For very large interruptible customers, such an increase is’
negligible as a percent of total billing. For smalléx cus‘.t:qmex‘-s\ the
increase over present rates ramges up to 12.7% for a cﬁstomer using

dore than the minjoum billing amount.




A.50779 HW /bih /us *

PG&E maintains it has sought to obta.in as nuch of the
increase as practicable from interruptible customers and that inter-
ruptible rates should not be raised 5o high as to risk the loss. of

additional interruptible customers as such a loss would be detriment:al
to PGEE's other customexs.

The staff proposal is dependent upon the total revenuve

increase Zound reasonable. With a $10,502,000 total increase the
staff would increase interruptible rates by $862,000 ox .75%. This
amount is increased at higher revenue requirements. The staff main-
tains that the present average revenue paid by this cla.ss- is i:elatively
high and that only a nominal increase should be made, The staff
applied an average increase of 1 03¢ per decathern to rate blocks for
usage under 100,000 therms per month in. Schedules G-50, G-51 and G—S3-‘
and under 200,000 themms per month in Schedules G-56 and G-57. Tae o
staff increase, exclusive of surcharge tax increase, amdunts. to a .637
increase. Although the staff-proposed increase would affect all
interruptible users, laxge users would be affected to a lessex extezfx:’
than small users. The staff contends that e:d.sting rates. and. propo_sed‘
rates are not at the value of service and that competition' £rom ﬁén-
utility gas and fuel oil is nominal,

CMA objects to the staff proposal that t:he additional
revenue increase now required for Federal income tax surcharge be
imposed imitially on usages for which no such increase was mpcoed in
Phase I umtil all customexr classes bear the surcharge e:iually;. In the
decision on Phase I of this proceeding none of the revenue imerease
related to the Federzl income tax suxcharge was imposed on interrupt\-" |
idle vsages in excess of 100,000 therms per month on Schedu.‘.e., G-.,O

G-51 and G~-53 and 200,000 therms on Schedules G-56 and G-57. The




result of the staff-proposed treatment of the tax surcharge is an

increase in rates for larger interxuptible customers greater than the
maximum $250 per month proposed by PG&E, even though the total system
revenue increase proposed by the staff is only 40% of that sét;ght:'byr |
PGSE., CMA submits: (1) The magnitude of the proposed increases upon‘
interruptible customers using less than 100,000 therms pe;» month is
unreasonable and unduly discrimiﬁatory in relation to the increases
proposed for other customers, when considered in the light of the
rates effective prior to March 23, 1969; (2) interruptible rates have
reached the limit of the value of such sexvice, and rates for larger
interxruptible customers higher than those proposed by PGSE

would be excessive; (3) if allocated costs of serving intefrizptible-,

customers as compared with others were to contxol, mo iIncrease

whatever for Interruptible service would be j.ustifiedr.
Steam Electric

PGEE would reduce by §1,706,000, ox 2.05%, the amount of
interdepartmental revenue obtained from the use of gas as fue;l in
~ Steam-electric generating plants. The staff would inmcrecasc steam-—
clectric revenues .187%, cxclusive of suxché;rge tax, to reflect an
increase in the rate of return on facilities devoted e‘xcl’usive.ly to
this service, PGSE's proposed xates to its steam—ei_eétric plaﬁt:s are
based primexily on the rate that exists for the Southern Cal:.forn:.a
Edisen Company. . |

PGSE argues that if the steam-clectric gas rate were grea::ér o
than that proposed by it, the resulﬁing, increase in she ‘cost of elce-
tric genexation Iina northera California wouid adversely affect PGSE's
20ility to establish clectrie rztes which woz_:.ld, be com;.;etit:’.ve w-‘.'.‘:'}:x":
those in southexn California. Furthermore, sales by PGSE to other

nembers of the Califorxnia Power Pool axe adver's‘c‘ly af‘fec.ted?_:to“ the




A.50779 BW /hjh

detriment of all the electric consumers in California vhen the steam-
electric rate in morthern California is out of linme with that appl:‘t.-‘
cable in southern Califormia to Southem California Ed:.son Company.
The sales undexr the Power Pool agreement are based on the concept that
the most ecomomic gemerating facility should be utilized to supply
California electric customers, If rates for gas servicé ‘_ to geﬁerat:.ing,l
piants do not reflect the comparability of the costs of gas within the
two areas, gemeration from other than the most efficient plant may
result to the detriment of the electric consumers in the State. .‘Addi-
tionally, PGSE maintains that its proposal for the steam-electric
rates would reestablish the relationship between the rates that '
existed in the two areas in the early 1960s.

The staff argues that the proposal to set PGSE's stesm-
eleetric rate at the same level as Pacific Lighting does not recognize
PGSE's higher cost of service and the greater curtailment of s-c_fv:f.ce; |
to Edison than the limited interruption of gas deliveries to PGSE's |
electric department. The staff maintains that the steam-electric rate
reduction would merely further increase PGSE's total eamings at" the
expense of its gas customers since PGSE does not propose to reduce its
electric rates by the amount of the proposed reduction and any reduc-
tion in steam-electric rates would require further increases to PG&E'. =
other gas customers, | |

Coalinga Nose '

PG&E proposes no increase in the rate for excess. 'gash sold to

the Coalinga Nose producers for oil field repressurization., The staff .
proposes an increase of about 4%, or $60,000, a year. Since the
producers have the right to temminmate the purchase of excess gas after”

April 1, 1971, PGSE fears that iy increase in rates may c:eatg the




A.50779 EW /bjh
risk of termimation of this portion of the éontréc--":. The remainiﬁg
portions of the contract, bemeficial to customers, are "zot: subgect to
texmination. The staff gives little wemght to this arvumcnt We
accept the staff position.
Zoni

The staff, with minox exceptions, essencially accepts the

PG&E zoning proposal for general service customers wh:.ch would decrease-

the number of basic zones from 6 to 5. Except for the scaff recommen~ . .

datiouns that the Americam River and Roseville Rate Arcas remain in
Zone 3 rather than be traunsferred te Zone 2 as a part of the mew
Scexamento Rate Area, PG&E z2ccepts the staff's propoesed r:‘:te gonef" ) “

assignment of existing rate areas.,
Adopted Rates

The following table compares by major classes of sexvice the .
Tevenues undexr present and rates hereim authorized:

Comparison of Revenues
Present and Authorized Rates
Year 1969 Estimated

"Revepres . " -
Present Author:..,ed A.utgzr:.z&f : %
Class Rates Increase tes ncrease
'(UUU Um.' tted)
General Serviece 3236, 069 $12 153 $24:8,222 5.1.5%
Firm Industrial 11, 034 266 11, 300 2.4
Resale - ‘ ,
FTirm 3,928 11.9‘ 4 ,047 \ 3.03
Interruptible 183 - "185 . 1,09
Total Resale 4, 11T 121- 4,232 2.9
Intexruptible 115,088 2,292 117,480 2. 08
Interdepaxtmental
Steam-Electric Plants 83 .403 1,198 34, 401, 1.4 ,
Steam Sales >640 9 ' 649' 1.4
Other Operations 82 5 87 6.10
Construction 160 9 169 5.62
Total Intexdepart- R : -
nexntal 84,085 1,22% 35,306 1.45
Subtotal Natural Gas 450,387 16,153 466,540 3,59
LPG 215 2 - 217 0.93
Subtotal Gas Sales 400,602 10,150 400,727 3.59
Sales to Pacific Lighting 13,510 - 13,510 -
Other Gas Dept. Ravenues 326 - 326 -
Total $464,438 $16,155 3'.48,’/.“

-23-

$480,593




A. 50779 hjh

Included in the authorized revenue of 3480,593;000'£s
$3,080,000, or 0.667%, for the recovery of'thevFederal incohé'tak'
surcharge at the current 107 rate. -

El Paso Refund

Octbber-march Refund

On October 1, 1968, El Paso reduced its gas pfice tdeG&E

by .72¢ per Mcf. This reduction was in effect until March 7, l969ﬁ
Between October 1; 1968 and Maxch 7, 1969, PG&E's cost of gas was
reduced by $1,241,231 which Includes 77 iaterest to March 7, 1969,
PGSE has returoed similar reductions to the ratepayer in the form
of refunds and reductions. PG&E proposed to refund this amount to
the consumexr but seeks to offset part of its El Paso reduction by‘
the amownt of the tax surcharge between October, 1968 and March,

1969. The PGSE proposal was déscribed‘by PGSE's coumsel fn his
opening statement:

3]

- « « o What has been proposed is a plan whereby
the company is williag to go back to October 1 for
the purpose of computing refunds to customers of
the October 1, '68 El Paso decrease, but at the
saxe time recognizing the offsetting effect of the
tax surcharge back to the identical date.

"The proposed treatment is cousistent with that

being sought in the Pacific Lighting Companies’

pending proceedings which are currently nearing

conclusion in Los Angeles."

The staff agrees that the El Paso reduction must be
refunded to PGLE's customers but sees no justification for PG&E's
proposed surcharge offset. The Pacific Lighting request to-offset
El Paso rate reduction with the tax surcharge was rejected by the
Commission in Decision No. 75803, dated Jume 17, 1969. The
Commission concluded "that the request of applicants to utilize

Permian gas cost reductions to offset partially Surtax~prior‘to
Maxch 7, 1969 should be denied."

~2lm




A. 50779 b3k

PG&E coutends its earnings-were,too,ioW«in-the October
1968-March 1969 period and allowance of the surcharge will-bfing the
caruings to a more reasonable level.

The staff proposes that a refund of $989;943.($1,24;,231;
less $251,288 to offset the increased cost of gés fxom March 7 to
March 22) plus interest at a rate of 7% be returned to PG&Z's
customers. |

June 3. 1969 Refund

Pursuant to a2 FRC order, dated June 3, 1969 PGSE
reccived a refund of $148,823 from El Paso. This refund was due
to reductions between March 7, 1969 and April 30, 1969.. PG&E '
proposed to refumd $106,178, the amount attributable to Mhréh 23 -
April 30, 1969. PG&E would offset the refund attributable to the
March 7~22 period prior to Phase I rate relief.

The staff takes the position that the entire Jume 3, 1969,
refund of $148,823 should be returmed to the ratepayer. The.stafff
argres that the above proposed offset of $251,288 will cdmpehsate

PGSE for the March 7-22 gas rate increases. This offset would

obviate PG&E's request that $42,645 be offset from the June 3, 1969

refund.

It Is the position of City and Federatidn.that~aﬁy.refund
amounts resulting from lower cost of gés from EL Paso Natural Gas
Company to PG&E should be passed oun to the customer, in toté1,u

iacluding interest ezrmed om the priacipal amount.

Cost of Gas

In its application PG&E has included, as paxt of its
cost of out of state gas, the rates currently being péid to El Pcso
pursuant to Federal Power Commission (FPC) Dockets Nos. RP6946~and

RP69-20. These dockets axre currently under‘revieW'by"the*FPCL

-25=




A. SO779 hin / ms * *

ElL Paso's rates therein may be reduced and refunds may be ordered.
To the extent that the FPC denies the rate increases requested by

PG&E's out of state suppliers, PGS&E's cost of gas will be lowexr than
estimated,

Findings and Conclusions
The Commission finds that:

1. Foxr test year purposes, the‘use of the year 1969, as‘
adjusted, is reasomable and should be adopted to determine the fair-
ness and reasonableness of the rates aund chgrges~to be authorized.

2. The gross operating revenues compﬁtation for PG&E's gaé.
department, at present rates, of $464,4383000‘is;reaéonabie‘fbf test
year purposes.

3. The cost of gas estimate of $282,750 ,000 for PG&E's gas
department is reasonable for test year purposes.

4. The operating expenses estimate at present rates for other
than (a) the cost of gas, (b) taxes based on income, gnd-(c) thel1969*‘
wage increase, at present rates, of $122,477,000 for PGE&E's gas
departmeat is reasouable for ceét year purposes.

5. The 1969 wage increase estimate of $1,524,000 for PGSE's
gas departmeqt is reasonable for test year purposes;

6. The sales expense estimate of $3,300,000 for PGS&E's gas
department, including sales prowotion and advertising, is not
unreasonable for test year purposes in this proceeding. |

7. It is reasonable to include the‘fedefal income tax surcharge
as a component of taxes based on income, and thus as an‘opéréting
expease for test year purposes. The tariffs hereinafter aﬁthoriied
and set forth in Appendix B on the basis of the 107 suzcharge should
be modified and filed on the basis of the 5% suxchérge‘sznce chét , .
change In the Federal lncome Tax has been enacﬁed; /

3. The taxes based on income estimate of $7,145,000 for
FG&E's gas department, at present rates, is reasonable for test year
purposes. | |

26~




A. 50779 hjh

9. The total operating expenses computation.of‘$413,897,0005

for PG&E"s gas department, at present rates, is reasonable for test
year purposes. o

10. The net for return coﬁputation of $50,541,000 forWPG&E's -
gas department, at present rates, is reasonable éndcshduld“be‘
adopted for test yecar purposes.

11. The rate base estimate of $788,558,000 for PG&E's gaé
department is reasonmable for test year purposes‘iﬁ this proceeding;
12. The rate structure proposed by the staff is fair and

reasonable and should be authorized im this proceeding. |

13. It is reasonable to refund to PG&E's customers the El Paso
gas cost reductiouns to PG&E.becween October 1, 1968 and March 7, 1969;
which totalled $1,241,231, including 77 interest to March 7, 1969
reduced by the amount set forth in Finding No. 15.

14. PGS&E's proposed offset of $889,000 for its Fe@eral’income ‘
tax surcharge between October 1, 1968*and'Mafch«7;-19695‘is"noé
warranted. |

15. It is feir and reasonable that PG&E be allowed to retaln
$251,288 of the $1,241,231 ELl Paso ieduction to offset El Paso=pr£ée
increases between March 7 and March 22, 1969 to the extent necessary
to increase PG&E earuings up to a 6.25% rate of return for that
pexiod.

16. It is reasonable that PG&E refund-éo its customers,
without offset the refund’of $148,823 from El Paso pprsuant.to the
Juue 3, 1969 order of the Federal Power-Commiésion.

17. It is reasonable that PG&E Is not to reduce Its rates or
make any refund as a result of the EL Paso reduction betwegﬁ |
May i, 1969 and July S, 1969, totalled‘$116,?17,:sdbse€uent

inereases more than offsetting this temporary reductioﬁ_‘




A. 50779 hih /ms *

18. It is reasomable that PGSE should flow through to its

customers auny future refunds that It may recelve from El Paso
and that PGEE should reduce its rates commensurate with the
reduction in price of out of state gas to reflect‘such reductions.

19.\ The estimates, previously indicated as adopted and
discussed herein, of operating revenues, operating expenées and‘rate”‘
base for the test year 1969, reasonably indicate‘the'prbbablé
results of applicant’s operatioms for the near future. ,

20. A rate of return of 7,.30% will provide PGSE an 11.80% i/f//(
return on comuon equity.

21l. A 7.307% rate of return is adopted as fair and reasonaﬁle.-

22. The amount paid for residential use of 100 therms each
mouth for gas service preseanrtly varies from.$7.16-to=$9312 beqause
of differences in basic zome rates. Uunder PG&E's applicét£0n~thé
bills for the residential user under the lowest zomed rate would
be $8.11, an iuvcrease of 13.27%. The staff proposed*rates‘wodld
result in a comparable bill of $7.61, an increase:of 6.28%. ‘Under
rates authorized herein the comparable bill will be $7.69,'hn5
increase of 7.407%. |

The Commission concludes that:

1. The appliéation herein of PG&E shouid be granted to the
extent set forth in the preceding findings and in the folldwihg\‘
érder and in all other xespects should be denjed. J

2. The increases in rates and charges'authorized here£n are
justified. _ o |

2. The rates and charges authorized herein are just;'fgir,
and reasonzble and present rates and chérges insofar as they
differ therefrom axe for the future unjust, unfair, and unieaéonablef-

4. All motions conmsistent with these findings and coumclusions

should be granted and those inconsistent therewith should be denied.

-28-




IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, Pacific Gas-andi
Electric Company is authorized to file revised tariff sﬁeets, ﬁith
rates, charges and conditions modified, as set forthﬂin'Appendix B
attached hereto. Such filing shall comply with Géneral Qfd‘er _

No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised rate schedule shall
be four days after the date of filing. The revised rate scheduies”
shall apply only to service rendered on'and'aftér the'effective
date thereof. | _

2. Applicant's request to apply Permian gas cost redﬁdtibns\tQ
offset Federal income tax surcharge prior,to-Mhréh 7, 1969, is |
deni.ed. o

3. Applicant's request to apply a portion of-a‘$148;823 refuﬁd_‘
received f£rom El Paso Natural Gas Company to offsetfrate_inéreases:v
in FPC Docket No. RP69-6 is denied.

4. Applicant is authorized to retain not more than $2§1,2883
thbe portion of Permianm gas cost reductions which;were-éccumula:ed'
through March 7, 1969, the extent necessary to offset the incrééée
in cost of gas supplies purchased from El Paso Natural Gas Compaﬁy
and provide a level of eafnings not in excess of 6;25%'withiﬁ”the‘
period Maxch 7, 1969 - March 22, 1969, resulting from the rate
increase in FPC Docket No. RP69-6. | | |

5. Applicant is authorized to retain the feduction in;thev
cost of gas purchased from El1 Paso Natural Gas Company for the period
May L, 1969 to July 5, 1969 as a parcial offset to increases in the
cost of gas purchased from El Paso Natural Gas Company for the

period July 5, 1969 to the effective date of this order,




A. 50779 hjh

6. Within thirty days after the effective date of this order
applicant shall file with the Commission a prbposed plan for
refunding to its customers gas cost reductions resulting from:

a. Reductions in the cost of Permian gas of
$989,943 for the period October 1, 1968 to
Mareh 7, 1969, remaining after offsetting

increase in gas costs as authorized in .
paragraph & of this order.

Refunds of $148,823 received from El Paso

-Natural Gas Company as a result of reductions

Voreh 7. 3669 sud Apeil 30, 19650
Refund shall include interest computed at the rate of 7% per annum.

7. Applicant shall plaée in a3 resexrve the :efund‘amouhts
under paragreph 6 of this order, withvintereét co:tiﬁuing.ét the
rate of 77 per ammum, for distribution to customers as;the‘
Commission may subsequently direct. |
" 8. If rates are ordered reduced undexr FPC D°¢ketS 

Nos. RP69~6 and RP69-20, applicant shall file-its~proposed
permenent rate plan reflecting the reductions found reasonable in
Finding 18 herein. The proposed rates will be subject to review

and authorization by this Commission. If refunds are ordered im

said dockets, such refunds shall be flowed through tO‘appiicant’S“

customers.




A. 50779 hjh

9. All motions cousistent with the findings and conclusions V_

set forth above in this decision are grauted, and thosefinconsistent*
therewith are demnied. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days .
after the date hercof.

Dated at Ban, rrancisco , California, this
é/h d&y of JANUARY , 19 7D‘.




o
A. 50779 ms

APPENDIX A

List of Appearances

For Applicant: F. T. Searls, John C. Morrissey and John S, Coéper,
for Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

Protestants: William M. Bennett as consumer spokesman; Bruce
Brickwood Hutchings, for himself and 15 Roseville residents;
McCarthy, Johnsom & Miller, by P. H. MeCarthy, Jr., for State
Building and Comstruction Trades Council of Calirornia, AFL-CIO;
Charles H. McCrea, for Southwest Gas Corporation; Orville I.
Wright, ftor himself; and Diamantes D. Katsikaris, for American
lTaxpayers Union of Califormia, imc., Unit (3); and Jack
Hendrickson, representing Diamantes D. Katsikaris, for American
laxpayers Association.

Interested Parties: Robert T. Andersom, City Attormey, and Robert P.
Berkman, Assistant City Attoraey, tor City of Berkeley; J. A.
Hildebrand, City Attormey, by Robert Keith Booth, Jr,, Assistant
City Attorney, for City of Palo Alto; Chickering & Gregoxy by
Edward P. Nelsen, for San Diego Gas & Electric Company; John H.
Colteaux, ror Califermia Farwer Consumer Committee; Brobeck,
rhleger & Harrison by Gordon E. Davis and Robert N. Lowry, for
Californija Manufacturers aAssocration; Richard A. Elbrecht, for
Legal Aid Society of Santa Clara County; A. E. Engel, for Cali-
fomila Rural Electric Cooperative; Colonel Thomas D. Farrell znd
1st Lieutenant David W. Jeffersen, for the United States Govern-
ment; Liopel K. Gort, Jr., ror rPacific Lighting System - Southern
California; Sheldon Greene and Robert Gnaizda, for low income
users; Mrs. Mary Gullberg, f£or Association of Califoxnia Con-
sumers, In¢., and Consumers Cooperative of Berkeley, Inc.; Roy W.
Hanson, for City of San Jose; W. L. Knecht and Ralph Hubbard, for
the California Farm Bureau Federation; Aivin Landis, tcr County
of Yuba; Thomas C. Lynch, Attormey Genmeral of the State of Cali-
fornia, by Donald B. Day, Deputy Attcrney Gemeral, for the State
of California; Douglas J. Maloney, for County of Marin; Mrs. Grace
McDorald, for California Farmer Consumer Information Committee;
Thomas M. O'Connor, City Attorney, by William C. Taylor, Deputy
City Attorney, and Robert Laughead, for the City and County of
San Franecisco; Michael R, Peevey, for Califormia Labor Federation,
AFL-CIC; Verne H. Pymn, Assistant City Attormey, for City of
Concord; David w. Saimon, for Western Conference of Teamsters;
John R. Stokes, ror City of Axcata; Mrs. Jean L. Walker, for
consumers Cooperative Society of Palo Alto, Inc.; Michael S. Zole,
foxr San Framcisco Neighborhood Legal Assistance Foundation;
Henry J. Faitz, County Counsel, for County of Santa Cruz; Captain
rord M. Roobins, for the United States Govermment; P. Dennis
Xeenan, for Pacific Lighting Service and Supply Company; Jennifer
Cross Gans, for Berkeley Comsumers Coop Association of CaliZormia
Consumers; Cruz Revnoso, for Californmia Rural Legal Assistance;
James H, Lindley, fox Califoxnia Ammonia Company; and Overxton,
Lyman & Prince by Donald H. Ford, fLor Southwesterm Portland Cement
Company,

Commission staff: Leomard L. Snzider, Counsel, substituting for
David R, Larxouy, Colin Garrity and Keaji Tomita. '




A-59TT9  fasndl)

APPENDIX B
Page 1 ofé

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECIRIC COMPANY

Applicart’s rates, charges and conditions are changed to the level or
extent set forth in this appendix.

Preliminary Statement

Delete the text of the present Prelimirary Statement under "7-0ffset Charge and
Related Refunds and Reductions”, and insert thereunder the following:

(a) Federal Income Tax Surcharge

Until the 10% federal surcharge to federal income tax is removed, filed
rates herein include a charge of .66%%7 for such suxrchsarge. At such time
as this surcharge is effectively suspended or terminated, in whole or

in part, and not replaced by a substitute tax based on income, the above

percentage shall be eliminated or reduced to the extent of the reduc'tion :
in the tax.

Contingent Offset Charpes Related to FPC Dockets Nos. RPES-6 and RP 66-20

The rates herein include an offset charge of 1.93¢ per decatherm (1.48¢
per decathern for RP69-6 and .45¢ per decatherm for RPE9-20) related to
{increased cost of gas purchased frer El Paso Natural Gas Company. To
the extent that the FPC orders reduction in the rates for gas purchased
from ZL Paso Gas Company, the offsets will be reduced related to the
amount of such reduction ia cost of gas purchased from this source.

(¢) Refund of Contingent Offset Tncreases Related to FPC Dockets Nos. RPAG-6
and RP69=-20

The company will refund to its custemers any refund received from
£) Paso pursuant ¢o an order of the Federal Power Cozmtssion in Dockets
Ms. AP69-6 and RPEG-20.

GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE - BASIC ZONES#*

Per Meter Per Month
G-l = G2 : G=3 : G=4 : G=5 :

RATES

Commodity Charge: ' : . <
First 2 therms or less $1.25 $1.35 . $1L.U4s5.  $1.60  $1.85
Next 23 therms, per therm 6.84¢  7.18¢  T.5TE 798¢  B.70¢
Next 175 therms, per therm 6.49 6.74 6.95 = 7.16 7.59
Next 800 therms, per therm 6.22 €.29 6.33 6.39 6.50
Next 49,000 therms, per therm 6.12 6.13 6.15 6.6 6.19
Over 50,000 therms, per therm 5.90 5.90 5.90 5.90 5.90

Minfmm Charges $1.25  $1.35 $1.45  $1.60  $1.85
* Schedules Nos. G-6 and G-8 deleted

a/ Excludes therms used in gas energized air conditioning equipment.
Equivalest amount expressed in Lomp Rate in Schedule G-30 and
Demand Charge in Schedules G=60, G-6L and G-62.




APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 6

GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE - BASIC ZONES (Comtinued)

TERRTTORY

Zone Sched.

Rate Areas

1l G-1 Sar Francisco
2 G2 East 3ayy
3 G=3 Axerican River

\n

Rloviriel

G-5

Aatioch- L
w.»bur
-a.-‘b-‘icld
EBrentwood
Caxmel
Chico: 2/
Contru Costa
Davis,
Edison
Fairfield-
Svdsur

Atwatex
Auvdurn
Avenal
Arbuckle
Bayview Park
Bea Lomend
Benicia
Biggs

Bolse Xnolls
Boron
Boulder Creek
Calistoge
Carmel, River
Castroville
Chowehilla,
Colusa
Corning
Delhi

Denalr

Dixor

Dos Palos
Durhan

East Red Blui'f-/

Easton
XXk Grove
Esealon

rate schedu.lc

Perinsuwla=San J’oseg/

Fresno.
Livermore
Lodd
Modera
Menteca
Yarin
Marysville-
Yaba City
Merced
Modesto
Monterey
Napa,
Fairfield
Gaxdens
Fellows
Felton
Firedbaugh
Folsom
Fowlex
Galt
Gilroy
Gonzales
Greenfield
Gridley
Gustine
Healdsdburg
Hollister
Hughson
Isleton
Kerman
Kettleman City
Xeyes
Xing City
Ia Selva Beach
larkfield -
lathrop
Lincoln

"Live Qak
ALl texxitory not provided for in other General. Natural Gas Servi.ce

Novato

Qakley

0ld River
Oroville- 6 7
Thermali
Pataluma :
Qort Caleago
Roseville -
Salinas
San Reamon
Village
Santa Cruz

Livingston
Lockeford
Loonmis
Tos Banos
Mather Field
Heights
Maxricopa
Mardins
Mendota
Morada
Morgan Hill
Nape Junction
Newman, :
Nortk Bayview
Park

North Pleasanton
Qakdale

Oakmont
Orland
Patterson
Ploneer Point
Planada
Pleasanton
Pleasanton
Meadows -/
Red Bluff

Sacrra.meﬁtoy

Santa Rosa
Sonoms,
Stockton
Taft
Tracy

CTurlock

Vacaville
Vallejo -
Watsonville
Woodland

Ridgecrest.
o Del Mar
Rio Vista -
Ripon
Riverbvank
Rocklin - -
Rohnert Park-
Cotati -
Saint Helena
Selida
San Joaguin-

‘San Juan Bautiste

Sangexr' .
Sebastopol
Selms,
Soledad
Sutter
Trona
Wheatland
Williams

- Willows

Winters
Winton
Yountville

Encompasses present East Bay, EL Sobrante (South) and Fremont Rate Areas

" "
" "

" "

" "

Perirsula~-Sen Jose, North Peninsula and Milpitas Rate Area
Secrumento, North Sacramento and West Sacramento Rate Area
Antlioch-Pittcburg and Ambrose Rate Areas

Contra Costs and Bl Scbrante (North) Rate Areas

Croville and Thermalito Rute Areas
Present Red Blufl Rate Area and East Red Bluff to be one Rate Ares




* - )
) ' .

A.PPEN.DIX B
Page 3 0L6

GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE ~ SUBZONES

Per Meter Per Month

&7 GiL  5.G1Z - : 13 ¢
chmodity Charge: o
First 2 therms or less . $L.65  $2.05 . $2.40. - $2-70
- Next 23 therms, per thexm 9.20¢ 10.32¢  11.0%¢ 12.93¢ -
Next 175 therms, per therm 8.6k 9:3L 0 9.7 12000
Next 800 therms, per therm ‘ 8.05 8. 39 8.63 .  9.67°
Next 49,000 therms, per thern 7.87 8.12 8.3 9b9.
Over 50,000 therms, per therm 7.6 Tl6 746 | 8.59
M{nfmum Charge: ‘ $1.65. $2.os~‘, $a.!+o‘j“ - $2.70
TERRITORY
Zone Sched. - Rote Areas
7 G=7 Arcata Fortuna Humboldt - . Buareka
1 &1l Huron las Lomas - L
12 &2 Cushenbury  Linden Sonoma-Mendociné/ '
Springs _ K
Tones/ Shasta.l—o-/ Upper Carmel Valley
3 613 Blackpoint Kenwood Paradise Maxwell
Fall River Grass Valley- ‘ '
Mills Nevada City (NG)

PUBLIC OUTDOOR LIGHTING NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Group of I.ightf ‘Per Month
, . _ G=30"
Prst 10 lights or less $15.00:
For eack additional gas light ; ' 1.50
For each cubic foot per hour of total rates o
capacity for the group in excess of either 1.5
cubic foot per hour per ligat oxr 15.0 cuble feet
per hour for the group, whichever is greater o L2

FIRM-INDUSTRIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Meter Per Month .

RATES ' | G=dC G=h1
Commoddity Charge: o S
Pirst 1,000 therms, per thern 5.97¢ 6.y
Next 9,000 therms, per therm : . 5.70 6‘-175;‘
Next 20,000 therms, per therm . 5.58. 6.06 -
Over 30,000 therms, per therm L5 43 5.93
Minimum Charge: $1+0.00 $40.00

Except that when the use of gas is seasoned or intermittent, the minimum
charge my, at the option of the customer, be made accumulative over a
12-month period {n which ease the minimum charge shall be $1,200 per year

cumvlative in monthly installments of $100.00.

_/ Zncompasses present Sonoma~Merdocino and Ukiah Rate Area.s‘
Ineludes Jackson, Martell, and Sutter Creek
10/ Exeludes Antelope Valley from present Shasta Rate Ares

-




Area

The entire territory served natural gas by the company

as follows, except in -

Portion of Coast Valleys Division within Upper Carmel Valley
Rate Area.

Portion of Colgate Division supplied from the Mell gao min
extension.

Portion of De Sabla Division supplied from the Pa.rad.:!.se ga.s
malin extension. :

HSunboldt Division ‘ :

Portion of North Bay Division within the Kenwood and Sonoma.-
Mendocino 8/ Rate Areas. |
Portions of Shasta Division supplied from the gas main
extension to Fall River Mills and McA.rthur, a.nd in Shasta
Rate Area. 10/

Fortions of Stockton Division within Ione 2/ and’ Id.nden Rate
Areas.

Portions of Colgate and Drum Divisions supplied from the gas
main extension to Grass Valley and Nevo.da, City.

Within the Rate Areas of:

Arcata. Ioneg/ Shasta 10/

Bureks Kenwood Sonoma-Mendocine 8/
Fortuna Mexwell Uppexr Carmel Valley
Eumboldt Paradise

GAS INGINE AGRICULTURAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

RATES Per Meter Per Year

G2

Cormodity Charge:

First 140 therms per hp, per therm 5..87¢
Next 140 therms per hp, per therm 4,98
Over 280 therms per kp, per therm L.ue

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

‘Schedule No. G-SO
BATES ‘ Per Meter Per Mon'th

G—E
Commodity Charge: . L
First 10,000 therms, per them - 5.585¢
Next 20,000 thernms, per therm. 5.19%
Next 30,000 therms, per therm - 5.034%
Next 40,000 therms, per therm . O 4.886
Over J.OO 000 therms, per therm 3.740

Minimum Chaxge: ‘
$90.00 per meter per month, accunwlative annually..

8/ <Sacompasses present Sonoma-Mendoeino and Ukfah Rate Areas
Includes Jackson, Martell, and Sutter Creek
10/ Excludes Antelope Valley from present Stasta Ra.te Ares.




APPZNDIX B
Page S of &

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE (eontimued)

TERRTTORY

Schedule No. G-50 offered in the entire territory served na.ture..‘). ga.s by the ‘
Company as follows, except in = :‘\
Humboldt Division ' ol
Portions of Shasta Divisicn supplied frem the gas main extension to Fall R:i.ve*
M{lls axd MeArthwr, and in Shasta Rate Ares.
Portion of S‘coclcbon Division within Iiaden Rate Area.

Portiors of Colgate and Drum Divisions supplied from the gas main extension
%o Grass Valley and Nevada City, Nevada County. C

SPECIAL CONTRACT

Coalinga Nose Producers
Dated June 3, 1968

Paragraph 2(b)
Excess Gas . 33.60¢ per Met .
(Includes compressing eu:dg :
tra.nspoxfti_ng of gas

Scheduwle No. G=51 S o
RATES Per Meter Per Month

- G=51.
Commodity Chaxge: ~
First 10,000 therms, per therm - .93h¢
Next 20,000 therms, per therm s.shh
Next 30,000 therms, per therm 5374
Next 40,000 therms, per therm 5234
Next 900 000 therms, per therm L.092
Over 1,000,000 therms, per therm 3.740

Minimam Charge:
$110.00 per meter per month, accumulative a.nnua.l.ly.

TERRITORY

Schedule No. G-5L offered: -
Within the Rate Areas of

Arcata - Fureka Fortuna Humboldt Shasta. __/

Within that portion of Shasta Division supplied from gas main e:ctension to
Fall River Mills and MeArthur.

Within that portion of Colgate and Drum Diw.sions supplied from the ga..» maln -
extension to Grass Valley and Nevada City, Nevada County.

RATES Sehedule No. G=53 o ,
‘ : Per Meter Per Month

Cormodity Charge: S gé

First 10,000 therms, per therm ‘ - 5.584¢ -

Next 20,000 therms, per therm ' 5.18%

Next 30,000 thexms, per therm 5.034

Next 40,000 therms, per therm L.88h

Next 1,900,000 therms, per therm  3.7h40-

Next 13,000,000 therms, per therm ‘ 3.287

Over 15,000,000 therms, per therm ' 3.196

10/ =xcludes Antelope Valley from present Shasta Rate Ares




APPENDIX B
Page 6 of 6

INTERRUPITBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE (continued)

TERRITORY

Schedule No. G=53 offered within ‘the entire terri'cory served natuml gas ‘oy thc
Company . ‘

STEAM ELECTRIC GENERATING PIANT - INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

RATES
Commodity Charge:

For all gas deliveries, per therm
Facility charge: Deleted

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE - IARGE USERS

RATES Per Meter Per Month

&X. &7
Cozmodity Charge: ‘ -
First 200,000 therms, per therm 'S ’476¢ ll- 1&76¢

Over 200,000 therms, per thernm o 3.09u 3,994 L

RESALE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

RATES Per Month
: G-E G-6:L
Demand Charge:

Based on the maxdmum billing month consumption, per Mcf 9 J29¢ 9 J.29¢

Scheduwle No. G-62 :
RATES , Per Month
Demand Charge:
Based on maxirum billing mongh consumption:

Per Mef of firm service in maxdimum month
Per Mef of interruptible service in maximum month




D-76655, A~50779 MM

COMMISSIONER A. W. GATOV, Dissenting:

I dissent. | ‘

The majority opinion in this matter appeérs'to have béen "
written in unseenmly haste because it coﬁtains littlé substantive
consideration of the issues posed, is replete with baldfconclu-
sions, and i{s devoid of meaningful amalysis of the issueS-preéentéd}

The shortcomings of the majority_opinion:are best illus-
trated in the rate of return section. The Hearing Examinexr who
heard the case, but whose draft decision was ignored, recommended .

a rate of return of not to exceed 7.05 percent. As t&:thefpositibn‘
of the Commission's staff, the decision itself states‘thaé "Th@'
Staff concludes that a rate of return as high as 6.95 péréent and
an 11.0 Percent return on equity would be reasonableiand a genéfbué

increase which would enable PGSE to continue to enjoy high profité

14

. « « <" The majority, nevertheless, has come up with a h;ghly"
inflationary and exceedingly generous 7.3 percent as reasonable.
Under a rate of return found reasonsble nine yearslago;'the
coumpany has been able to increase its dividends substantia;iy. ?or‘
exanple, whereas the declared dividend per common:share~wﬁ§[$1.10 |
in 1964, it was $1.50 in 1969. o
Granted a rate of return cammot always be detefminéd by a
precise mathematical formula and that Judgment factors must be
applied, the Commission must, nevertheless, base its judgmeht‘on'
relevant criteria. The majority opinion here giveS'littlg_basis
upon which it reached its conclusions. Thefdecision is predicated
on fiat rather than justification. | |
One of the few factors discussed by the majority-was‘PG&E’s 

Latest bond issue which, incidentally, was issued after this record




D~76655, A~S0779 MM

was closed. Taking this into account, the resulting re?tﬁrn‘oﬁ
equity is at ché upper end of the range recommended by the ‘staff
witness (6.55% to 7.257%). Notwithstanding that the Bond Market has
turned downward, a rate of return beyond the upper rénge recommended
by the staff witness is justified by the flat statemeni:‘ about '"the
constantly Iancreasing cost of debt capital”™. The op:i.n:l.ori does not
‘eritically analyze the staff rate of return testimoﬁy or the extén—‘
sive figures in staff rate of return Exhibit No. 48. In support of
their respective positions, the staff, as well as the company, pfe—
sented numerous figures on comparable earmings, coverage ratios,
returns allowed other gas and electric utilicty companies, and‘ eco-
nomic conditions. The staff additionally emphasized the need fo:'
the Commission to look to the consumer interest and to miniﬁ;ize
rate increases in this inflationary period. None c)_f these f-actors‘-
is dlscussed by the majority. _ ‘ - |

The majority should not be afrald to ‘explain the basis of |
its opinfon, if it can. The public and all parties, including the
applicant, are entitled to know the Commission's reasonirig_. in B ‘
reaching this conclusion. A cxitical analysis of the evidence w:i_tll- .
encourage all parties in future cases to present evic_lence which the
Commissidn considers relevant and will result in quality decisions.

The opinion which the majority has reached in its rush to
judgneat is deficient and not in keeping with the high standards
which the public has every right to expect ‘of‘,us:. '

A@M B
ﬁmmissioner 2

Dated at San Francisco, Califormia,
Jamuary 6, 1970.




